UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
UC3206X                               Preliminary                                      CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 4
Copyright © 2016 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R211-031.a
600mA, 3MHz,
SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN
DC/DC CONVERTER
 DESCRIPTION

* CL high speed auto discharge
* Low ESR ceramic capacitor compatible
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number Package Packing
UC3206XG-xx-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
Note:  xx: Output Voltage, refer to Marking Information.
UC3206XG-xx-AF5-R
(1)Packing Type
(2)Package Type
(3)Output Voltage Code
(1) R: Tape Reel
(2) AF5: SOT-25
(3) xx: Refer to Marking Information
(4) G: Halogen Free and Lead Free(4)Green Package
(5)Frequency (5) A:1.45MHz, B: 2.8MHz
UC3206X                               Preliminary                                          CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                               QW-R211-031.a
 MARKING
5 4
3
U206XG
21
Frequency: A, B
 PIN CONFIGURATION
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 IN Power Input
2 GND Ground
3 EN Chip Enable & Mode Switch
4 OUT Output Voltage
5 LX Switching Output
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
UC3206X                               Preliminary                                          CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                               QW-R211-031.a
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
IN Pin Voltage VIN 6.5 V
LX Pin Voltage VLx 6.5 V
OUT Pin Voltage VOUT 6.5 V
EN Pin Voltage VEN 6.5 V
Power Dissipation PD 250 mW
Operating Temperature Range TOPR -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 ~ +125 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VOUT=1.8V, FOSC=3.0MHz, TA=25°C)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Output Voltage VOUT VIN=VEN=5.0V, IOUT=30mA 1.764 1.800 1.836 V
Operating Voltage Range VIN    6.0 V
Maximum Output Current IOUTMAX VIN=VOUT(E)+2.0V, VEN=1.0V, 600   mA
U.V.L.O. Voltage VUVLO  1.00 1.40 1.78 V
Supply Current IDD VIN=VEN=5.0V, VOUT=VOUT(E)×1.1V  60  μA
Stand-by Current ISTB VIN=5.0V, VEN=0V, VOUT=VOUT(E)×1.1V  0 1.0 μA
UC3206A  1.45  MHz
Oscillation Frequency FOSC
VIN=VOUT(E)+2.0V, VEN=1.0V,
IOUT=100mA UC3206B  2.8  MHz
PFM Switching Current IPFM VIN=VOUT(E)+2.0V, VEN=VIN, IOUT=1mA  350  mA
Maximum Duty Cycle DMAX VIN=VEN=5.0V, VOUT=VOUT(E)×0.9V  100  %
Minimum Duty Cycle DMIN VIN=VEN=5.0V, VOUT=VOUT(E)×0.1V  0  %
Efficiency EFFI VEN=VIN=VOUT(E)+1.2V, IOUT=100mA  92  %